will be at the discretion of our board of directors and will be dependent upon our results of operations and cash flows,
our financial position and capital requirements, general business conditions, legal, tax, regulatory and any contractual
restrictions on the payment of dividends and any other factors our board of directors deems relevant at the time.
Subject to the deposit agreement, holders of ADSs will be entitled to receive dividends paid on the ordinary shares
represented by such ADSs.

25

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2006:

� on an actual basis; and

� as adjusted to give effect to the sale by us of 4,473,684 ADSs in this offering at the initial public offering price
of $20.00 per ADS, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions, and estimated offering expenses
payable by us.

You should read this table in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Selected Historical Consolidated and Pro Forma
Financial and Operating Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations� and the consolidated financial statements and related notes that are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of
March 31, 2006

Actual As adjusted

(US dollars in
thousands, except share

and per share data)
Shareholders� equity:
Ordinary shares, $0.15 (10 pence) par value; Authorized: 40,000,000(1) shares

Issued and outstanding: 35,321,511 shares, actual, and 39,795,195 as
adjusted(2) $ 5,290 $ 5,961
Additional paid-in-capital 62,228 140,215(3)

Ordinary shares subscribed 10 10
Retained earnings 4,104 4,104
Deferred share-based compensation (582) (582)
Accumulated other comprehensive income $ 7,114 $ 7,114

Total shareholders� equity $ 78,164 $ 156,822

Total capitalization $ 78,164 $ 156,822

Notes:
(1) In May 2006, the authorized number of our ordinary shares was increased to 50,000,000.

(2) Excludes (i) 6,662 ordinary shares issued upon exercise of options during the period April 1, 2006 to June 30,
2006; (ii) 3,875,655 ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding options and 90,121 ordinary shares
reserved for future issuance under our Stock Incentive Plan as of June 30, 2006; and (iii) 3,000,000 ordinary
shares reserved for future issuance under our 2006 Incentive Award Plan (including 537,000 ordinary shares
issuable upon the exercise of options to be granted effective upon the pricing of this offering (of which 320,000

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations is not necessarily indicative of the operating
results that would have occurred if the acquisition had been completed at the date indicated.
Our acquisition of Trinity Partners has been accounted using the purchase method of accounting. Accordingly, we
have allocated the total purchase price to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on our estimates of the fair
value of such assets and liabilities.
We expect to incur costs over the next year associated with integrating the two businesses. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statement of operations do not reflect the cost of any integration activities or benefits that may
result from synergies that may be derived from any integration activities.

34

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

WNS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR

FISCAL 2006
(UNAUDITED)

(US dollars in millions, except share and per share data)

Historical
Trinity

for the period
from

Historical
WNS April 1, 2005 to Pro forma

(Holdings) November 15, Pro
forma combined

for fiscal
2006 2005 adjustments Note for fiscal

2006

Revenue $ 202.8 $ 7.6 $ � $ 210.4
Cost of revenue 145.7 3.8 � 149.5

Gross profit 57.1 3.8 � 60.9
Operating expenses

SG&A 36.3 3.9 0.4 2.3 40.6
Amortization of intangible
assets 0.9 � 1.2 2.4 2.1

Operating income (loss) 19.9 (0.1) (1.6) 18.2
Other income, net 0.5 0.1 � 0.6
Interest expense (0.4) (0.0) � (0.5)

Income before income taxes 19.9 (0.0) (1.6) 18.3
(Provision) benefit for income
taxes (1.6) � 0.5 2.5 (1.1)

Net income $ 18.3 $ (0.0) $ (1.1) $ 17.2

Basic income per share $ 0.56 $ 0.50
Diluted income per share $ 0.52 $ 0.47
Weighted average shares
outstanding

Basic 32,874,299 2.6 34,230,296
Diluted 35,029,766 2.6 36,385,763

See accompanying notes.

35

Edgar Filing: WNS (HOLDINGS) LTD - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

WNS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED
NOTES TO THE PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR FISCAL

2006
(UNAUDITED)

1. Acquisition and Basis of Presentation
On November 16, 2005, WNS (Holdings) Limited (�WNS Holdings�) acquired the entire share capital of Trinity
Partners for a total consideration of $19.8 million including $0.2 million of transaction costs. The purchase price was